

No. 13-AA-517

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

JACQUELINE LYNCH,

Petitioner,

v.

MASTERS SECURITY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Office of Administrative Hearings
(2013-DOES-00196)

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Drake Hagner (No. 1004674)*
Jennifer Mezey (No. 462724)
John C. Keeney, Jr. (No. 934307)
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 628-1161
Counsel for Petitioner Jacqueline Lynch
**Presenting oral argument*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Reporting to work while distracted is not disqualifying misconduct in this case because it was not the act for which Ms. Lynch was fired, and because “distraction” is not equivalent to an intent to do wrong.	2
a. Ms. Lynch was not discharged for coming to work while distracted.	2
b. Treating conduct “caused” by distraction as disqualifying misconduct would substitute distraction for the mental state required by this Court’s precedents.	3
II. The ALJ found no credible evidence of an employer policy that would require Ms. Lynch to place her gun elsewhere than the shelf stall in the restroom.	4
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*Capitol Entm't Servs., Inc. v. McCormick,</i> 25 A.3d 19 (D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Chase v. District of Columbia Dep't of Employment Servs.,</i> 804 A.2d 1119 (D.C. 2002)	1, 2
<i>Combs v. District of Columbia Dep't of Employment Servs.,</i> 983 A.2d 1004 (D.C. 2009)	4
<i>Goodman v. District of Columbia Rental Hous. Comm'n,</i> 573 A.2d 1293 (D.C. 1990)	5
<i>Hamilton v. Hojeij Branded Foods, Inc.,</i> 41 A.3d 464 (D.C. 2012)	4
<i>Hegwood v. Chinatown CVS, Inc.,</i> 954 A.2d 410 (D.C. 2008)	4, 5
<i>Larry v. Nat'l Rehab. Hosp.,</i> 973 A.2d 180 (D.C. 2009)	3
<i>Scott v. Behavioral Research Assoc., Inc.,</i> 43 A.3d 925 (D.C. 2012)	1
<i>Wash. Times v. District of Columbia Dep't of Employment Servs.,</i> 724 A.2d 1212 (D.C. 1999)	3
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia Dept. of Public Works,</i> No. 10-AA-45 (D.C. May 2, 2013).....	5
REGULATIONS	
DCMR § 7-312.7	5
DCMR § 1-2821.6 (OAH Rule 2826.1).....	5
